
152628. [AIDE-MEMOIRE] 
Mother-of-pearl and ivory
aide-memoire. No place or date, but
Vic to rian: 6 ivory ‘spokes’ each with a
printed day of  the week (Mon day-Sat -
ur day) at the top, with mother-of-pearl
cov ers. Used by 19th cen tury young la -
dies to re mem ber en gage ments, etc.     
  $295

153460.  ART GAL LERY OF NEW
SOUTH WALES.  Quar terly. Vol. 1
No. 1 to Vol. 7 No.4, 1959 to 1966. A
con tin u ous run of  32 is sues, with in -
dexes. Syd ney, 1959 - 1966:  b/w plates 
& illus; 4to. Bound with the orig i nal
wrap pers, gilt let ter ing. Fine. Four is sues a
year were pub lished. The ar ti cles deal with ‘im -
por tant as pects in the de vel op ment of  Aus tra -
lian Art’. A let ter from the Gal lery Reg is trar
to Hep burn Myr tle, the col lec tor and scholar of  
Asian Art, is loosely in serted.        $295

153663.  AUSTEN, Jane.  Mansfield Park. With an in tro duc tion
by Aus tin Dobson and il lus tra tions by Hugh Thomson. Lon don,
Macmillan, 1897. First edi tion thus: ppxviii, 428, b/w illus. by Hugh
Thomson; 8vo, or nate dec o rated cloth gilt, all edges gilt, ‘pea cock’
endpapers. Spine very slightly lean ing and slight fad ing (spine only).
A fine copy. The first Hugh Thomson edi tion.        $450

The Chap man col lected edi tion of Jane Austen

150222.  AUSTEN, Jane.  The Nov els: The text based on col la -
tion of  the early edi tions by R.W. Chap man. With notes in dexes and
il lus tra tions from con tem po rary sources. In 5 vol umes. [To gether
with] Jane Austen’s Let ters to Her Sis ter Cas san dra and Oth ers. Col -
lected and ed ited by R.W. Chap man. In 2 vol umes. 7 vol umes in to tal. 

Ox ford at the Clar en don Press, 1923, 1932, 1st edi tions thus: with
fron tis pieces and nu mer ous plates; roy. 8vos, orig i nal cloth-backed
mar bled boards, pa per la bels on spine. Small owner book plates. A
fine set of  the large pa per edi tion of  1000 (950 for sale). Keynes 40.        

$5,500

153662.  AUSTEN, Jane.  Pride and Prej u dice. With a pref ace by
George Saintsbury and il lus tra tions by Hugh Thomson. Lon don,
George Allen, 1895 [2nd print ing]: ppxxvii, 476, b/w illus. by Hugh
Thomson; 8vo, or nate dec o rated cloth with gilt pea cock de sign, all
edges gilt. Spine very slightly lean ing.  Neat owner in scrip tion dated
1898. A fine copy.        $595

21505.  BEA VER, Bruce.  Un der The Bridge. Syd -
ney, Beaujon Press, 1961. First edi tion: pp46, 8vo, orig i nal
wrap pers, slightly sunned, with faint clip mark on half  ti tle,
else very good. Com poser Nigel Butterley’s copy with Bea ver’s
signed pre sen ta tion in scrip tion. No. 38 of  300 cop ies. Bruce Bea ver’s
first book.        $195

100386.  BERTIE, C.H.  Old Co lo nial By ways. Il lus -
trated by Syd ney Ure Smith. Syd ney, Art & Aus tra lia,
1928: pp26, 55 plates, inc. 7 tipped-in col our; sm. 4to, illus.
boards, cloth spine. Boards a lit tle faded; a few spots of  fox -
ing; else very good. The De luxe edi tion of  only 40 num bered cop -
ies (only 30 for sale). With the orig i nal signed and num bered etch ing
‘Farm yard Dairy’.        $595
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153333.  BLACK, George.
The De fence Of  Robbie
Burns. The Charge of  Pla gia -
rism Con futed. Syd ney, W.
Dymock, 1901: pp86, frontis
por trait; 8vo, sta pled wrap pers
(front de tached). Pre lims
foxed. In scribed by the au thor to
Fred Broom field (of  The Bul le tin
fame], and with a 6 line poem in
Black’s hand ‘The harp of  Scot land
lay un strung,/ the story of  her years
un sung....’. Not in Mor ris Miller &
Macartney.        $195

39260.  BLAKE, Wil liam.
The Draw ings And En grav ings 
Of  Wil liam Blake. By Laurence
Binyon. Lon don, The Stu dio,
1922: pp30, plus 104 full-page
plates with printed guards; fo -
lio, full vel lum gilt, top edges
gilt, oth ers un cut. Very fine in
wrap around box (a lit tle wear to 
box, lacks ties). No. 102 of  200 cop ies. A grand book in mag nif i cent con di -
tion.        $595

106089.  BLAKE,  Wil liam.  There Is No Nat u ral Re li gion. De -
scrip tion and bib lio graph i cal note by Geoffrey Keynes. 2 vol umes. 

Lon don, Trianon Press, 1971:  9 col oured plates; 4to, quar ter tan
mo rocco with mar bled boards. Fine in mar bled slip-case. No. 514 of
616 cop ies pub lished by the Trianon Press for the Blake So ci ety.        $495

153318.  BONWICK, James.  As tron omy for Young Aus tra lians. 
Mel bourne, Thomas Har wood, 1864. First edi tion: pp100 (fi nal.

adv); sm. 8vo, orig i nal limp cloth, gilt let ter ing. A lit tle stain ing to
endpapers, else a very good, clean copy. In scribed  to fel low au thor and his -
to rian ‘John Shillinglaw from the Au thor’. Fer gu son 7727. Pescott 54..        $295

45355.  BRACK, J.  The Art Of  
John Brack by Sasha Grishin. 2
vol umes. Mel bourne, Ox ford
Uni ver sity Press, 1990. First (only)
edi tion: pp236, 262, pro fusely il -
lus trated in col our & b/w; 4to,
cloth, with gilt let ter ing on spines.
A fine set, with out the usual rub -
bing to the gilt,  in like slipcase. Es -
says on John Brack’s work by Sasha
Grishin, and a cat a logue raisonne. The
de fin i tive edi tion.        $1295

153340.  BRIS BANE, Sir
Thomas.  Orig i nal Land Grant
to John Wylde of  a par cel of  land
on the North Side of  King St, Syd -
ney. Syd ney, 30 June, 1823:
Folded vel lum sheet, with the of fi -
cial seal. Signed by Bris bane, the sixth
Gov er nor of  the Col ony of  New South
Wales (1821-1825) , and by the Co lo -
nial Sec re tary, Fred er ick Goulburn.
Wylde ar rived in the Col ony to take up the post of  Dep uty Judge-Ad vo cate in
1816. Al though he found fa vour with both Gov er nors Macquarie and Bris bane,
he was harshly criti cised in the Bigge Re port, and re turned to Eng land in 1825,
where he was knighted in 1827.        $695

21109.  BURNEY, Fanny.  Evelina, or the his tory of  a young
lady’s en trance into the world. With an in tro duc tion by Aus tin
Dobson and il lus tra tions by Hugh Thomson. Lon don,
Macmillan, [1903]: ppxxxxvi, 478, (2 ad verts),b/w illus. by Hugh
Thomson; 8vo, or nate dec o rated cloth gilt (slight fad ing to spine), all
edges gilt. spine very slightly lean ing, endpapers a tri fle dis col oured.
Neat owner in scrip tion dated 1903. Very good.        $145

153664.  BUT LER, Sam uel.
Erewhon. Lon don, Trubner &
Co, 1872. First edi tion: ppviii,
246, [2 blanks]. Roy 8vo, bound
in half  mo rocco with mar bled
boards by Sangorski & Sutcliffe,
orig i nal brown cloth cov ers
bound in at rear. A very fine copy. 
This ‘sa tir i cal uto pian’  novel was writ -
ten af ter But ler re turned from 5 years
work ing on  a sheep sta tion in New
Zea land, and re veals But ler’s in ter est
in Dar win’s evo lu tion ary the o ries.     
  $1100

153342.  COETZEE J. M.
(John Maxwell].  A Lit er ary
Mis cel lany by Mem bers of  the
Staff  and Stu dents of  the Uni ver sity of  Cape Town South Af -
rica. Col lected by R. G. Howarth. De part ment of  Eng lish,
Uni ver sity of  Cape Town, 1958: pp72, ges tet ner-printed and
sta pled quarto book let,  front page creased with slight tear, sta -
ples rusted, some fox ing to front and rear cover pages, oth er -
wise very good. Coetzee, de scribed in the list of  con tri bu tors as ‘Sec -

ond-Year Arts stu dent UCT’, con trib utes three po ems, ‘The Love Song ...’,
‘Procula to Pi late’ and ‘At tic’.   The first is three and a half  pages long, the sec ond
a son net, and the third two and a half
pages long.   The over whelm ing im pres -
sion these po ems give is that the eigh -
teen-year old Coetzee was drenched in
and en gaged with West ern lit er a ture
and civili sa tion.   ‘The Love Song’ for
ex am ple is a play with icons of  its sub -
ject, ‘The Song of  Songs’, ‘Do ver
Beach’, ‘The Tem pest’, and above all
lots of  T.S. Eliot.   And it’s not with -
out some very fine im ages of  its own -
‘watch the an gels scat ter / like al bino
crows’.   This trio of  po ems pre cedes
Coetzee’s first book by six teen years,
and is ex tremely rare.   The Mis cel lany 
also in cludes po ems by the poet and
nov el ist C J Driver. Signed ‘J M
Coetzee’.        $1950

153467.  COLERIDGE, Sam uel Tay lor.  The Rime Of  The
An cient Mar i ner. In Seven Parts. With draw ings by Duncan Grant. 
Allen and Rich ard Lane, 1945: pp36, 5 full-page col our plates by
Duncan Grant. 8vo, orig i nal niger mo rocco with gilt me dal lion, top
edges gilt. Spine slightly sunned and a grease or glue spot in cor ner
of  pages, else a fine copy. 700 cop ies were printed on Ar nold hand-made pa -
per, un cut.        $495

150039.  DE VRIES, Susanna.  His toric Syd ney. The Found ing
of  Aus tra lia. Bris bane, Pandanus Press, 3rd and re vised edi tion,
1999: pp160, tipped in col our plates, b/w & col our plates through -
out; 4to, cloth. Fine in pic to rial slip-case. Orig i nally pub lished in 1983 as 
“His toric Syd ney and Its Early Art ists.” Now re pub lished, this is the Col lec -
tors’ edi tion of  only 60 cop ies signed by the au thor.        $150
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153267.  DENISON, Sir WilliamThomas.  Orig i nal Grant by
Pur chase of  a Town Lot at Wind sor, New South Wales to Jon a than
Turner. Dated Sep tem ber 1858. With the seal and the sig na ture of
the Gov er nor Gen eral Sir Wil liam Denison. Fo lio, hand writ ten
on full vel lum. Very good. Sir Wil liam Denison was Gov er nor Gen eral of
the col ony of  New South Wales from 1854-1861.        $295

153357.  DICK ENS, Charles.  The “Pears” Edi tion of  Charles
Dick en’s Christ mas Books; A Christ mas Carol, The Chimes, The
Cricket on the Hearth, The Bat tle of  Life, The Haunted Man. 5 vol -
umes. Lon don, Pears, n.d. [1912]: Il lus trated by Charles Green and
L. Rossi. Sm. 4tos, dif fer ent col oured cloth, col our plate laid onto
front cover. With mimimal wear and fad ing, a lit tle fox ing to title -
pages, some of  which have a neat owner in scrip tion (dated 1912). A
very good set of  a very at trac tive edi tion.        $595

153668.  DOMBROVSKIS, Pe ter, pho tog ra pher.  The Quiet
Land. Text by El len Miller. Sandy Bay, Tas ma nia, 1977, 2nd im -
pres sion: pp112, col our pho to graphs by Pe ter Dombrovskis. 4to,
cloth, d/w (price-clipped) . A fine copy, with out the prob lems that
be set the first im pres sion. The first book by Pe ter Dombrovskis, whose stun -
ning wil der ness pho to graphs saved the Frank lin River aea from de struc tion by the 
Tasmanian Hy dro-Electirc Com mis sion. Dombrovskis died on a solo ex pe di -
tion on the wrestern Ar thur ranges of  Tas ma nia in 1996 .        $65

101023.  D’URVILLE, J. S-C. Dumont.  Voy ages Pittoresques
Autour du Monde. Re sume gen eral des voy ages de decouvertes de
Ma gel lan, Tas man, Dampier, Anson, By ron, Wallis, Carteret,
Bougainville, Cook, Laperouse, G. Bligh, Van cou ver,
D’Entrecasteaux, Wil son, Baudin, Flinders, Krusenstern, Por ter,
Kotzebue, Frey cinet, Bellinghausen, Ba sil Hall, Duperry, Paulding,
Beechey, Dumont D’Urville ... 2 Volumes. Paris, Chez L. Tenre,
1834-5, 1st edi tions: pp[iv], viii, 576; [iv], 584. 6 fold ing maps, pro -
fusely il lus trated with 274 cop per en -
grav ings. 4tos, quar ter calf  (rebacked
us ing orig i nal spines),  and mar bled
boards. Scat tered light fox ing; boards a
lit tle rubbed but a very good set .  Fer gu -
son 1771. The voy age of  ‘The As tro labe’ and
pre vi ous voy ages of  dis cov ery to the Pa cific.     
  $1195

153353.  ELIOT, George.  The Mill
on the Floss. 3 vol umes. Ed in burgh,
Wil liam Black wood, 1860. First edi tion:
ppviii, 362; viiii, 320, viii, 313, all half  ti -
tles pres ent. 8vos, orig i nal brown
blind-stamped peb ble-grain cloth, gilt
let ter ing on spine. Very slight lean ing to
spines which have min i mal shelf  wear.
Cor ners slightly bumped, but a very
good set, with out any stain ing or in -
scrip tions.        $2200

153265.  FILM POSTER.  The
Phan tom of  the Rue Morgue. From 
the Warner Bros. film ad ap ta tion of
Ed gar Allan Poe’s story ‘The Mur -
ders in the Rue Morgue’. Syd ney,
printed by F. Cunninghame for
South ern Stu dios, [1954]: Very large
col our poster in 3 parts, mea sur ing
30inx40in, 30inx40in, 20.5inx40in.        

$195

153266.  FILM POSTER.  The
First Trav el ling Sales Lady. For the
film star ring Gin ger Rog ers. Barry
Wil son, and Carol Channing. Dis -
trib uted by RKO Pic tures. Syd -
ney, printed by F. Cunninghame for
South ern Stu dios, [1956]: Large col -
our poster, mea sur ing 27ins x 40ins.     
  $125

153324.  GIBBS, May.  Lit tle
Obelia. Fur ther ad ven tures of  Rag -
ged Blos som Snugglepot and
Cuddlepie. Syd ney, An gus & Rob -
ert son, 1934: pp90, col our frontis & 
19 se pia plates, text illus; 4to, orig i -

nal pic to rial boards. A fine copy of  an early edi tion in a very good (re -
paired) dust wrap per. Muir 2760.        $150

14112.  GIBBS, May.  Flan nel Flow ers and Other Bush Ba bies. 
Syd ney, An gus & Rob ert son, n.d. [1920?]. First edi tion: pp28, col -

our fron tis piece & 11 se pia plates, text illus; 8vo, orig i nal sewn wrap -
pers with col our plate on front. With a con tem po rary gift in scrip tion.
A fine copy. Muir 2742.        $195

15068.  GIBBS, May.  Bo ro -
nia Ba bies. Syd ney, An gus &
Rob ert son, (1919). First edi -
tion: pp28, col our fron tis piece,
11 se pia plates, text ills; 8vo,
orig i nal sewn wrap pers with
col our plate laid down. Gift in -
scrip tion, slight creas ing to
lower cor ner, else a fine copy.
Muir 2740.        $195

153317.  GIPPS, Sir George.
 Orig i nal Land Grant to

Thomas Dyer Ed wards and
Mat thew Dy sart Hunter, of
1040 acres in the Par ish of
Majurygong in the County of
Murray. Syd ney, 21 March,
1839: Folded vel lum sheet, with
the of fi cial seal. Signed by Gipps,
the Gov er nor of  the Col ony of  New

South Wales from 1838 to 1846. Gipps aimed to en cour age free 
set tlers to the fledg ling col ony of  Aus tra lia by grant ing them
crown land, and thus lim it ing the huge land hold ings of  the
wealthy squat ters. Trans por ta tion of  con victs ended dur ing his
Gov er nor ship, in 1840.        $450

153294.  GUSMAN, Pi erre.  Pompei. La Ville -
Les Moeurs - Les Arts. Pref ace de M. Max. Collignon.
Ouvrage orne de 600 dessins dans la texte et 32 aqua -
relles de l’auteur. Paris, Societe Francaise d’Editions
d’Art, L.-Henry May [1899]: pp476, pro fusely il lus -
trated with b/w il lus tra tions and 12 tis sue-guarded
col our plates. Fo lio, bound in half  mo rocco, spines
raised in com part ments, gilt let ter ing and dec o ra tion,
mar bled sides and end-pa pers. Orig i nal il lus trated pa -
per wrap pers (by Leon Rudnick) bound in. In scribed by
the au thor ‘To Mon sieur Larroumet.... P. Gusman’.        $995
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153330.  [HAMMOND, Mark].  Mu nic i pal
Gas Works. No Share holder’s Div i dends! No Bo -
nuses! No Ex tra Of fices! No Di rec tor’s Fees! Gas
at the Net Cost of  Pro duc tion. Cheap House
Light ing! Cheap Street Light ing! Cheap Heating!. 

Syd ney, pub lished by the Mu nic i pal As so ci a tion
of  New South Wales, 1886: pp68; 8vo, orig i nal gilt
dec o rated cloth. Some fox ing, else fine. Not in Fer -
gu son. Hammond’s copy  with his sig na ture. Mark
Hammond (1844-1908) was Lord Mayor of  Ash field be -
fore he be came MLA for Can ter bury in 1884. He was a
founder mem ber of  the Mu nic i pal As so ci a tion, and au thor
of  sev eral pam phlets to do with tax a tion and mu nic i pal con -
cerns.        $395

153314.  HOWARTH, R.G. (Guy).  Lit er ary
Ar chive of  the Aus tra lian scholar, ac a demic, poet
and ed i tor. A col lec tion of  lec tures, ar ti cles, es says
and verse, all orig i nally in the pos ses sion of  the
bib lio phile Walter Stone. Syd ney & Cape town,
1950s & 1960s : Born in Tenterfield, NSW, Howarth was a scholar of  in ter -
na tional re pute, mostly for his work in 17th cen tury lit er a ture. He taught at the
Uni ver sity of  Syd ney, and from 1955 to 1971 was the Arderne Pro fes sor
of  Eng lish Lit er a ture at the Uni ver sity of  Cape Town where his stu dents
in cluded J. M. Coetzee. Howarth was a co-ed i tor of  the im por tant Pen guin
Book of  Aus tra lian Verse (1958) and pub lished sev eral vol umes of  po etry
him self  dur ing the 1940s and 1950s. As well as off prints of  pub lished ar ti -
cles, this col lec tion in cludes un pub lished schol arly pa pers and ar ti cles, and his 
in au gu ral lec ture ‘The Life of  Lit er a ture’ .   Most in ter est ingly it con tains
seven an nual col lec tions of  oth er wise un pub lished ep i gram matic verse from
the 1960s, all ges tet ner-printed and sta pled and in scribed ‘to Wal[ter Stone]
from Guy’.   Also in cluded are 3  ANZA News let ters, pub lished by the
Aus tra lian & New Zea land As so ci a tion (Cape town), Sept. ‘57, July ‘59,
Feb. ‘60, plus Pres i dent’s Re port 1958 (Howarth’s wife Lilian was the
Hon. Secretary.).        $350

153296.  HUGO, Vic tor.  No tre-Dame de
Paris. Edi tion Nationale. 2 vol umes. Paris,
Emile Testard, 1889: pp372, 430, pro fusely il -
lus trated with tis sue-guarded plates, text ills.
Fo lio, bound,  with the orig i nal wrap pers in half  
mo rocco (very slightly rubbed), spines raised in
com part ments, let tered and dec o rated in gilt,
mar bled boards.  Very good.        $750

153295.  HUGO, Vic tor.  Les Miserables.
Illustres de deux cents dessins par Brion. 
Paris, J. Hetzel & A. Lacrois, 1865: pp800, pro -
fusely illus. by Brion. Fo lio, bound with the
wrap pers, in half  mo rocco (very slightly
rubbed), spines raised in com part ments, let -
tered and dec o rated in gilt, mar bled boards.
Scat tered fox ing. A hand some edi tion, printed
in dou ble col umns.        $295

153666.  JAR DINE, D. R.  Cricket. How to Suc -
ceed. With a fore word by the Right. Hon. Lord
Somers, Pres i dent of  the M. C. C. With a Chap ter on 
Women’s Cricket by Mar jo rie Pol lard. Lon don,
Ev ans Bros., n.d. [c. 1935]: pp32, illus. 8vo, orig i nal
wrap pers, com ing away from sta ples, else a fine
copy. Jar dine cap tained the Eng lish Test Team in Aus tra lia
1932-3.        $55

28421.  KIPLING, Rudyard.  The Sec ond Jun -
gle Book. With il lus tra tions by J. Lock wood Kipling. 

Lon don, Macmillan, 1895, 1st edi tion: pp238, b/w
ills. by J. Lock wood Kipling; 8vo, blue cloth with gilt
dec o ra tion & let ter ing, all edges gilt. With owner ini -
tials on front free endpaper, else a very  good, bright, 
copy. Fif teen tales of  In dia.        $495

153304.  KIPLING, Rudyard.  Poemes. Texte
en vers francais de An toi nette Soulas. Pref ace
d’Andre Maurois. Paris, Les Edi tions Denoel et

Steele, 1935: ppx122, un cut and un opened; 4to, wrap pers, slightly
crushed at lower ex trem i ties, else very good. No 9 of  989 cop ies.        $110

153297.  LACROIX,
Paul.  Moeurs, Us ages, et
Cos tumes au Moyen Age et
L’Epoque de la Re nais -
sance. [Tog. with] Les Arts
au Moyen Age et L’Epoque
de la Re nais sance. 2 vol -
umes. Paris, Firmin Didot
Freres, 1871. First edi tions
thus: With 34 tis -
sue-guarded chromolitho
plates by F. Kellerhoven,
text ills; 4tos, each vol ume
uni formly bound in full mo -
rocco elab o rately stamped
in gilt, or nate end-pa pers; all 
edges gilt. Spines slightly
dark ened. Min i mal  rub bing
and fox ing. A lovely set.     
  $595

150291.  LEAR, Ed ward.  The Jumblies by Ed ward Lear. Draw -
ings by Ed ward Gorey. New York, Young Scott Books, 1968. First
edi tion: b/w illus. Ob long 8vo, illus. cloth.. Edges sl. spot ted, neat
owner name, else very good in very good d/w (price clipped). Signed
‘Ed ward Gorey’ on ti tle page.        $175

115542.  LEAR, Ed ward.  More Non sense, Pic tures, Rhymes,
Bot any, etc. Lon don, R. J. Bush, 1872. First edi tion: pp(xii), 142
b/w draw ings. (printed one side of  pa per only); 4to, orig i nal il lus -
trated boards, recased, backstrip re placed. Boards a lit tle rubbed, cor -

ners knocked. Very good.        $595

46903.  LINDSAY, Lionel .  The Book Of  Wood cuts
drawn on wood and en graved by. Syd ney, Art in Aus tra lia,
1922:  20 tipped-in wood cuts & a col oured wood cut frontis;
tall 8vo, cloth boards (stained endpapers wuth old tape marks,
in ter nally very good. No. 83 of  200 num bered cop ies.        $850

153319.  [MAC AR THUR, Fam ily].  Em i gra tion to New
South Wales, with a State ment of  the Con di tions gen er ally, on
which Em i grants wish ing to seek Em ploy ment in the Ser vice
of  [blank] in that Col ony are re ceived: also, some Ac count of
the Prin ci ples and Man ner of  con duct ing a for mer em i gra tion
to the same place. Lon don, D. Walther, 1838: pp20, 12mo,
stab-sewn as is sued. A lit tle fox ing, else very good. Fer gu son
2486 cites only the Mitch ell Li brary and the Na tional Li brary cop ies,
and states that in the lat ter the blank space is filled in by hand with the
names of  Ed ward, James and Wil liam Mac ar thur as the pro spec tive em -
ploy ers.        $450
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108882.  MAC KEN ZIE, Rev. Da vid.  The Em i grant’s Guide: or, 
ten year’s prac ti cal ex pe ri ence in Aus tra lia. Lon don, W.S. Orr,
1845: pp280, sm. 8vo, orig i nal green blind-stamped cloth (rebacked,
orig i nal spine laid down) Edges a lit tle brown, else very good. Fer gu son 
4090, but with out the map (as is the Mitch ell Li brary copy). ‘An in ter est ing ac -
count of  con di tions in Aus tra lia, par tic u larly in ag ri cul tural and pas to ral ar eas’.
      $395

107252.  MALOUF, Da vid.  Fly
Away Pe ter. Lon don, Chatto &
Windus, 1982, first edi tion: pp134,
8vo, cloth. Faint spot ting to top
edge, else fine in like d/w (by Judy
Hunger ford). Malouf ’s third novel.
Signed ‘Da vid Malouf ’.        $195

153673.  MALOUF, Da vid.
Johnno. Ring wood, Vic to ria, Pen -
guin, 1976. First pa per back edi tion:
pp170. 8vo, illus. wrap pers. A very
good copy. Signed ‘Da vid Malouf ’.     
  $45

43688.  MALOUF, Da vid.
Johnno. Bris bane, Uni ver sity of
Queensland Press, 1975. First edi -
tion: pp170, 8vo, cloth. A fine copy,
in fine d/w, with no fad ing or mark -
ing. Malouf ’s first work of  fic tion. This
copy signed ‘Da vid Malouf ’.        $395

153672.  MALOUF, Da vid.  Johnno. Bris bane, Uni ver sity of
Queensland Press, 1989. Re printed with cor rec tions: pp170, (ii).
frontis. por trait. 8vo, cloth. A fine copy, in fine d/w. Signed ‘Da vid
Malouf ’.        $150

105212.  MAR SHALL, Alan.  The Com plete Sto ries of  Alan
Mar shall. Mel bourne, Thomas Nel son, 1977: pp498, pen draw ings
by Noel Counihan; 8vo, cloth. cor ners slightly bumped, else very
good in d/w il lus trated by Counihan. An in ter est ing as so ci a tion copy. In -
scribed  “To Jack Lindsay, who un der stands art ists and writ ers so well; with love
and best wishes, Noel Counihan”.        $125

153323.  [MILES, Henry Downes].  Will Watch: The Bold
Smug gler. A Tale of  the Coast. Lon don, W. M. Clark (1842):
pp[iv], 380, text illus. through out, 8vo, bound with out wrap pers, in a
clumsy bind ing of  calf  backed boards (rubbed). The fron tis piece is
heavily foxed, but a sur pris ingly clean copy for such a cheap pub li ca tion. With the
owner sig na ture of  the Mel bourne col lec tor of  “bloods” J. P. Quaine, who quotes
Montague Sum mers’ Gothic Bib li og ra phy. Miles was the au thor of  ‘Pugilistica’,
‘Dick Turpin’ and other such works.        $295

110961.  MILL, John Stu art.  Con sid er ations On Rep re sen ta tive
Gov ern ment. Lon don, Longman, 1865. Peo ple’s edi tion.: pp142.
8vo, cloth, gilt let ter ing, with the neat owner name of  J. H. Hammond 
(NSW co lo nial fam ily and son of  Mark Hammond, MLA). Cloth sl.
faded, else very good..        $75

153658.  MINNS, B. E. [Benjamin Edwin].  ‘A Change of  Col -
our Wanted’. Orig i nal pen & ink draw ing, signed B. E. Minns
lower right. 230 x 185 mm (im age) plus cap tion, mounted
on board. Slight dis col our ation to back ground, but very good. 
Pre sum ably ex e cuted not long af ter Minn’s re turn from Eng land in
1915, he man ages to poke fun at both ‘Huns’ and the ab orig i nal stock -
man ‘Jacky’ in the four line cap tion be neath the draw ing.        $1250

111027. [MINNS, B.E.]  O’NEILL, W. J.  Budger ee Bill. An
Aus tra lian Story for Lit tle Aus tra lians. Il lus trated by B. E. Minns. 
Syd ney, Cornstalk, 1926. First edi tion: pp42, 6 fullpage b/w ills. by
Minns, dec o ra tions; 4to, boards. Edges slightly foxed, else very good
in the very at trac tive d/w. B. E. Minns, a highly re garded Aus tra lian art ist,
con trib uted hu mor ous draw ings of  ab orig i nes to The Bul le tin and The Syd ney
Mail. Budger ee Bill is a lit tle Ab orig i nal boy.  Muir 5541.        $295

153307.  MO LIERE.  Oeuvres Com pletes de Mo liere avec une
no tice par M. L. B. Picard. 6 vol umes. Paris, Baudouin Freres,
1825:  en graved frontis. to vol ume 1. 8vos, quar ter calf, spines gilt in
com part ments, mar bled sides, endpapers and edges. Oc ca sional stain ing 
or spot ting, but a very clean, crisp set in an at trac tive French bind ing of  France’s
great est play wright.        $650

23107.  MURRAY, Les  A.  The Weatherboard Ca the dral. Syd -
ney, An gus and Rob ert son, 1969. First edi tion: pp78, cloth. A fine
copy in fine (price-clipped) d/w. Murray’s first sep a rately pub lished book.
      $350
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150173.  NAPIER, Charles James.  Col o ni za tion: par tic u larly in
South ern Aus tra lia; with some re marks on small farms and over pop -
u la tion. Lon don, T&W Boone, 1835, first edi tion: ppxxxii, 268, (4).
8vo, pub lish ers’ boards, pa per la bel on spine. Boards rubbed &
knocked, pa per la bel stained, fox ing to endpapers, else very good. In -
scribed ‘To Cap tain Stokes, R.N., with the pub lish ers com pli ments’. An in ter est -
ing book with an in ter est ing prov e nance. Napier, af ter his ac claimed ca reer in the
Pen in su lar Wars, ac cepted the Co lo nial Of fice’s pro posal to be come the first gov er -
nor of  the planned model col ony of  South Aus tra lia. He with drew, how ever, when 
his re quest for a reg i ment, and the use of  gov ern ment funds,  were not met with.
John Lort Stokes sailed with Dar win on the Beagle. His ac count of  the Beagle’s
voy age in Aus tra lian wa ters was pub lished by the Boones in 1846.        $1195

153298.  PASCAL, Adrien, et al.  Histoire de l’armee et de tous
les reg i ments depuis les pre miers temps de la monarchie francaise
jusqua’a nos jours. Avec des Ta bleaux synoptiques de chaque corp
par M. Brahaut et des ta bleaux chronologiques des com bats, sieges et
batailles par M. le Capitaine Sicard. 4 vol umes. Paris, A. Barbier,
1848 - 1850: tis sue-quarded chromolithographs, text ills. 4tos, quar -
ter mo rocco, spines raised in com part ments, gilt dec o ra tions and let -
ter ing. Mar bled boards, slightly rubbed. Scat tered fox ing.. Very good. 
      $1250

153661. [PETER SHAM]  In den ture be tween Charles King and
Da vid Ramsay for the pur chase of  land in the Par ish of  Peter sham,
County of  Cum ber land, Col ony of  New South Wales, 29 Au gust,
1882. Fo lio, hand-writ ten on vel lum.  A fine ex am ple of  co lo nial caligraphy.        

$195

153356. [POUND, Ezra]  STOCK Noel, ed i tor.  Edge. Num -
bers 1, 3, 4, 5. [ 8 only were pub lished]. Mel bourne, 1956-7: 8vos,
orig i nal stiff  card printed wrap pers. Vol. 1 has slightly soiled wrap -
pers, and Jean Stone’s book plate in side front cover. Ed ited by Ezra
Pound’s bi og ra pher, Noel Stock, the jour nal was a mix ture of  writ ing on lit er ary,
po lit i cal and eco nomic sub jects. All is sues have some con tri bu tion by Pound. See
Gal lop C1823 thru to C1827,
C1828 to C1830, and C1832 to
C1839. In cludes the first Eng lish
pub li ca tion of  Pound’s trans la tions
of  Rimbaud’s ‘Five French Po ems’
pub lished  in French in 1918.        $295

153329.  RO WAN, Ellis.
Bill Baillie. His Life and Ad ven -
tures. Mel bourne, Whitcombe 
and Tombs, n.d. [1908]. First
edi tion: pp160,8 col our plates
by Ro wan (re pro duc ing her wa -
ter-colours) & b/w ills by Jack
Sommers; 8vo, pic to rial cloth.
Very good. The ad ven tures of  a
bilboa (a small na tive Aus tra lian an -
i mal) in the West ern Aus tra lian
coun try side. Muir 6484.        $195

153327.  RUSDEN, G.W.  Moyarra An Aus tra lian Leg end. In
Two Can tos. By Yittadairn. Lon don, E. A. Petherick, 1891: pp96,
frontis. (a young ab orig i nal girl af ter Thomas Mitch ell). With the er -
rata slip. 8vo, cloth let tered in gilt. A fine copy of  a hand some pub li -
ca tion. Signed by the au thor on the ti tle-page, who has tran scribed a long ex tract
from a let ter by Sir Fred er ick Bar lee ‘I write one line to thank you for the plea sure
you have af forded me in the pe rusal of  Moyarra. I re ally en joyed it and read it sev -
eral times; and, to those who know any thing of  the char ac ter of  the Aus tra lian
ab orig i nal, there is noth ing over drawn or far-fetched’.        $285

153300.  SARCEY, Francisque.  Quarante Ans de Thea tre
(Feuille tons Dramatiques). 6 vol umes. Corneille, Ra cine, Shake -
speare et La Tragedie; Mo liere et La Comedie Classique; La Comedie
Francaise - La Cri tique et Les Lois du Thea tre; Vic tor Hugo - Dumas
Pere - Scribe - Casimir Delavigne - Balzac - G. Sand - E. Legouve - A.
de Musset - Ponsard - D’Ennery - Labiche, etc.; E. Augier, O. Feuillet; 
Erckmann-Chatrian, Dumas Fils, H. De Bornier, etc. Victorien
Sardou, Meilhac et Halevy, Edouard Pailleron, Henry Becque. 
Paris, Bibliotheque des Annales, 1900 - 1901: Il lus trated. 8vo. Bound,
as a matched set, in half  mo rocco, spines raised in com part ments, gilt
let ter ing. Mar bled sides and endpapers. Orig i nal wrap pers bound in.
Very good. 50 sets were printed on ‘papier de Hollande’ and pre sented to named 
re cip i ents. This one  has ‘Exemplaire de M. Gustave Larroumet’ printed on verso 
of  ti tle-page in each vol ume The art his to rian and writer Gustuve Larroumet was
ap pointed di rec tor of  the l’Ecole des Beaux-Arts in 1888.        $1250

153301.  SARCEY, Francisque.  Jour nal de Jeunesse de
Francisque Sarcey (1839-1857). Recueilli et annote par Adolphe
Brisson et suivi d’un choix de Chroniques (Fogots, Notes de la
Semaine, Grains de Bon Sens). Pref ace par O. Greard. Paris,
Bibliotheque des Annales, n.d: ppxxiv, 416, ills. 8vo. Orig i nal printed
wrap pers, pages un cut and un opened. Housed in a cloth che mise, gilt
let ter ing, silk ties. Fine. The French jour nal ist and drama critic Sarcey  died in
1899. This copy is in scribed on the half  ti tle ‘A Gustave Larroumet En Sou ve -
nir de Sarcey - et avec toute la tendresse de A. Brisson’. A four-page au to graph let -
ter from Sarcey ‘a ma mere’ is loosely in serted.        $1100

153349.  SHAW, George Ber nard.
Shaw Gives Him self  Away: An Au to -
bio graph i cal Mis cel lany. New town,
Montgomeryshire, Gregynog Press,
1939. First edi tion: ppxii, 188, printed
on green Ar nold hand-made pa per,
fron tis piece wood en grav ing (por trait
of  Shaw) by John Far leigh. Roy. 8vo.
Bound by Paul Nash at the Gregynog
bind ery in full green  mo rocco, with
Shaw’s styl ised ini tials in laid in or ange.
Spine panel in brown mo rocco with
match ing let ter ing. A few in sig nif i cant
marks on rear board, else a fine copy.
No. 195 of  300 num bered cop ies. Harrop 30.
      $995
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153351.  SHEL LEY, Percy Bysshe.  Adonais: An El egy on
the Death of  John Keats. Lon don, Printed for the Reed Pale
Press by the Chis wick Press, 1935: pp32 (2), (28 blanks). Roy 8vo, 
bound in full oasis mo rocco by Sangorski & Sutcliffe. Faint stain -
ing to mo rocco, else fine. No. 14 of  25 cop ies (from a to tal of  250)  in
the spe cial bind ing.        $450

153326.  SPOWERS, E. L.  Cuthbert and the Dogs. Mel -
bourne, Di gest Ju ve nile Pro duc tions, n.d. [1948]: pp(28), col our. ills.
through out; ob long 4to, pic to rial pa pered boards, cloth spine. Lower
edges of  boards sl. rubbed, else a fine copy in a very good (re paired)
dust wrap per. Muir 7032. A charm ing ju ve nile writ ten and il lus trated by
Ethel Spowers, better known for her ar rest ing and dec o ra tive print mak ing.
Through out the book her dis tinc tive style is unmistakble .        $295

153451.  STEPHENSEN, P.R., ed i tor.  The Pub li cist. Nos. 7-12 
(bound in yel low wrap pers) Jan u ary to June 1937. Syd ney, Pub li -
cist Pub lish ing Co., 1937: 4tos,  orig i nal printed wrap pers.  Very good. 
This con ser va tive, in fact fas cist and anti-se mitic, mouth piece of  the Aus tra lia
First Move ment lasted for 6 years. The fi nan cial backer, pub lisher, and in tru sive
con trib u tor was  W. J. Miles, fa ther of  the more fa mous Bea Miles. Other con tri -
bu tors in cluded J.S. Man i fold,  Randolph Bed ford, H. B. Thomas. The mag a -
zine folded in March 1942 when Stephensen was ar rested and in terned.        $180

153450.  STEPHENSEN, P.R., ed i tor.  The Pub li cist. No. 69.
‘Strat egy Num ber’. March 1942. Syd ney, Pub li cist Pub lish ing Co.,
1942: 4to, pp 16. 4to, yel low printed wrap pers. Sl. browned with rusty
sta ples, else very good. This con ser va tive, in fact fas cist and anti-se mitic,
mouth piece of  the Aus tra lia First Move ment lasted for 6 years. The fi nan cial
backer, pub lisher, and in tru sive con trib u tor was  W. J. Miles, fa ther of  the more
fa mous Bea Miles. This is the last is sue, as the mag a zine folded when Stephensen
was ar rested and in terned.        $75

153452.  STEPHENSEN, P.R., ed i tor.  The Pub li cist. Nos. 55
to 60 (bound in yel low wrap per) Jan u ary to June 1941. Syd ney,
Pub li cist Pub lish ing Co., 1941: 4tos,  orig i nal printed wrap pers.  Very
good. This con ser va tive, in fact fas cist and anti-se mitic, mouth piece of  the Aus -
tra lia First Move ment lasted for 6 years. The fi nan cial backer, pub lisher, and in -
tru sive con trib u tor was  W. J. Miles, fa ther of  the more fa mous Bea Miles. Other
con tri bu tors in cluded L. K. Cahill, Anna Brabant, H. B. Thomas. The mag a -
zine folded in March 1942 when Stephensen was ar rested and in terned.        $150

152494.  STRACHAN, W.J.
The Art ist and the Book in France. 
The 20th Cen tury Livre d’artiste. 

Lon don, Pe ter Owen, 1969:
pp368,  nu mer ous b/w & col.
plates; 4to, cloth. Fine in like d/w
and slipcase.        $225

153316. [SU PREME COURT
OF NEW SOUTH WALES] 
Pro bate Ju ris dic tion in the Will
and Cod i cil of  John Ward, late of
Bal main, near Syd ney, May 1891. 

Fo lio, hand-writ ten on vel lum, with the 
seal.        $110

153352.  [TEGG, Thomas].
Tegg’s Hand book for Em i grants;
con tain ing use ful in for ma tion and 
prac ti cal di rec tions on do mes tic,
me chan i cal, sur gi cal, med i cal and
other sub jects, cal cu lated to in -

crease the com forts, and add to the con ve niences of  the colonist. 
Lon don, printed for Thomas Tegg, 73 Cheapside; T. le Messurier,

Dub lin, and J. and S. A.
Tegg, Syd ney and Hobart
Town, 1843: ppviii, 212. Sm. 
8vo, orig i nal printed wrap -
per bound in half  cloth and
boards. Wrap per a lit tle
dark ened and fin gered, else
a very good copy. Fer gu son
3739a (cit ing cloth boards).
First pub lished in 1839, both
edi tions are of  the ut most rar ity.
This copy with the James Edge
Partington book plate. The
broth ers James and Sam uel Au -
gus tus Tegg, sons of  Thomas, ar -
rived in Syd ney in 1834, where
they con tin ued the fam ily busi -
ness of  bookselling and pub lish -
ing. S. A. Tegg moved to Hobart 
and set him self  up as book seller
and sta tio ner. ‘The im por tance
of  the Teggs as book sell ers lay in
their connexion with the Lon don
Trade. As pub lish ers, both
broth ers made a sig nif i cant con tri bu tion to Aus tra lian writ ing in its em bry onic
stage’ [ADB].        $1950

27987.  TWOPENY R.E.N.  Town Life In Aus tra lia. Lon don,
Elliott Stock, 1883, first edi tion: pp248, 8vo, dec o ra tive cloth, gilt let -
ter ing on spine. A very good copy, with the pre vi ous owner’s small
neat name sticker [Wantrup] on fixed endpaper. Fer gu son 17433. A
charm ing ac count of  so cial and do mes tic con di tions in Co lo nial Aus tra lia. Chap -
ters on food, ser vants, fur ni ture, shops and amuse ments.        $295

153665.  UPDIKE, Dan iel Berke ley.  Print ing Types. Their his -
tory, forms, and use. A study in sur viv als. 2 vol umes. Cam bridge,
Mass. the Belknap Press of  Har vard Uni ver sity Press/Lon don, Ox -
ford Uni ver sity Press, 1962. 3rd edi tion: ppxlvi, 292; xx, 326; pro -
fusely illus; roy. 8vos, cloth. Very good in like dust wrap pers (price
clipped). The clas sic ref er ence work on the his tory of  print ing and ty pog ra phy.   
    $145

37839.  URE SMITH, Syd ney.  Rel ics Of  Old Co lo nial Days. A
book of  draw ings. Syd ney, 1914: pp32, 14 full-page plates; 4to,
sewn wrap pers. Very good. One of  500 cop ies num bered and signed ‘Syd ney
Ure Smith’.        $250
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41747.  URE SMITH, Syd ney.  Cat a logue Of  The Etch ings Of:
with an orig i nal etch ing and 12 re pro duc tions of  etch ings by the art -
ist, and an in tro duc tion by Bertram Stevens. Syd ney, 1920: pp40,
sm. 4to, cloth-backed boards. Small mark on front board (where
sticker has been re moved), else a fine copy. Only 50 cop ies were printed on
the hand press by Percy H Green at the Smith & Jul ius
Art Stu dios. No. 18, signed ‘S. Ure S.’, the etch ing ‘The 
Lit tle Porch, Campelltown’ is num bered and signed, by
Ure Smith. A very good ex am ple of  ealy Aus tra lian fine 
print ing.        $1150

152145. [VAG I NAL PRESS]  FIELD, Eu -
gene.  The Cri sis. Ath ens [i.e. Syd ney], The
Vag i nal Press, 1938: pp[20]. 8vo, disbound as is -
sued. A lit tle stain ing on outer blank pages, else
fine. Only 25 cop ies were hand-printed in
Adana, and thus scarce. With Jean Stone’s book -
plate. Erotic po ems. The only book is sued by Colin
Berckelman’s press - see Farmer ‘Pri vate Presses and
Aus tra lia’ page32..        $75

153299.  VOL TAIRE.  Candide. Illustre par
Henry Lemarie. Paris, Edi tions du Rameau
d’Or, [1950]: Pochoir il lus tra tions by Lemarie;
8vo, is sued in folded leaves in cloth che mise and
slip-case. One or two faint fox spots, else a fine
copy. No. 36 of  1200 cop ies on velin d’Arches a la
forme. A lovely edi tion, the del i cate col our il lus tra tions by
Lemarie be ing par tic u larly fine.        $995

41860.  WHITE, Gilbert.  The Writ ings of  Gilbert White
Of  Selborne. Se lected and ed ited by H. J. Massingham. 2 vol -
umes. Lon don, The None such Press, 1938: Wood en graved ti -
tle pages and 40 wood en graved head and tail pieces by Eric
Ravilious, 2 maps (one fold ing). Roy. 8vos, orig i nal grey cloth
with gitl dec o ra tions, top edges gilt. Spines very slightly faded,
very slight spot ting to endpapers, and a lit tle barely no tice able
fleck ing to coth. Else fine cop ies with out slipcase. In cludes The
Nat u ral His tory of  Selborne, po ems, cor re spon dence, and his six an nual
Nat u ral ist’s Jour nals. No. 495 of  850 sets.        $1250

153466.  WIL LIAMS, Har old.  Book Clubs & Print ing So ci -
et ies of  Great Brit ain and Ire land. Lon don, printed at the
Curwen Press for the First Edi tion Club, 1929: pp126 (ii), printed 
in red and black. 8vo, orig i nal flo ral cloth. A lit tle faint fox ing,
else near fine. 750 cop ies pub lished.        $95

115467. [WISE, T.J.]  CARTER, John, Gra ham Pol lard,
Nicolas Barker, and John Col lins.  An En quiry into the Na ture
of  Cer tain Nine teenth Cen tury Pam phlets. Sec ond Edi tion with an
Ep i logue (by the au thors), and new ma te rial by Nicolas Barker and
John Col lins. [Tog. with] A Se quel to An En quiry...the forg er ies of   H. 

Bux ton Forman and T. J. Wise Re-ex am ined
(by Barker & Col lins). 2 volumes. Lon don,
Scolar Press,  1983: plates, fac sim i les. 8vos,
cloth. Sl. bump ing to lower cor ner of  one vol -
ume, else fine in fine d/ws. The pub li ca tion of
the orig i nal edi tion of  ‘An En quiry’ in 1934 rocked
the book col lect ing world, and ex posed one of  the
world’s most re spected bibliograhers as a crim i nal
forger. This new edi tion and its Se quel throw new light 
on the ac tiv i ties of  Wise and his as so ci ates.        $295

153305.  YEATS W.B.  The Tower. 
Lon don, Macmillan & Co, 1928. First edi tion: 
pp110, 2, 8vo, in the orig i nal dec o rated cloth
gilt de signed (and ini tialled) by Tom Sturge
Moore. A very good copy of  one of  the most
im por tant vol umes of  20th cen tury po etry.
Wade 158.        $895

153355.  New South Wales Cal en dar And
Gen eral Post Of fice Di rec tory 1834. Syd -
ney, Stephens & Stokes [1834]: ppxxxvi, 8
[last blank], 4, [12], 25-324, [136] . With en -

graved title page, plate ‘The Pass as 
com pleted at Mount Vic to ria’, and 
3 fold ing plates, ‘Map of  the Town 
of  Syd ney’, and 2 of  Sig nals (1 col -
oured), bound at rear. 9 en graved
trade advertisments are bound
through out the Di rec tory. 8vo,
bound in mod ern cloth (slight in -
sect dam age). A very crisp, at trac -
tive, copy. Fer gu son 1833. Loosely in -
serted is an en graved fo lio advertisment
sheet for W. R. Piddington, Book seller
and Sta tio ner [torn but all pres ent].     
  $1450

153350.  The Rail way Guide of
New South Wales (for the use of
tour ists, ex cur sion ists, and oth -
ers), a con ve nient vol ume of  ref -
er ence to rail way routes, sta tions
and places of  in ter est on the lines
of  railway.... Syd ney, Thomas
Rich ards, 1879: pp[ii], 122, an ad -

di tional chromolitho ti -
tle-page, 6 pho to graphic
plates (2 mounted), and
many full-page text il lus -
tra tions, 2 fold ing
two-tone maps. 4to, orig i -
nal brown cloth, gilt let -
ter ing on front board,
which is faded, with a lit tle 
spine dam age. Else a very
clean, bright copy. Fer gu -
son 13218.        $850
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